DI-271
DIAGNOSTICS - ELECTRONIC MODULATED AIR SUSPENSION

DI8DO-01

DTC |ci1715/15t0 c1717/17 | Acceleration Sensor Circuit

DTC |c1791/91to Cc1793/93 | Acceleration Sensor Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The acceleration sensor detects the up—down movement of the vehicle body. On the front side, one accel-
eration sensor, combined in the height control sensor, is installed in each of the right and left tire houses,
and on the rear side in the trunk room. The piezoresistive system has been introduced in the sensor chip.
The vehicle speed acceleration bends the beams of the sensor chip and changes the resistance value in
accordance with the acceleration. The acceleration sensor converts the resistance value into the electric
signal and outputs it in the suspension control ECU.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
C1715/15 | With the ignition switch ON, the deceleration sensor output « Right front, left front, rear acceleration sensor
C1716/16 continues to be 0.3 V or less, or 4.7 \VV or more for 1 sec. or e Each acceleration sensor circuit
C1717 /17 more. » Suspension control ECU
C1991 /91 ) . . « Right front, left front, rear acceleration sensor

The acceleration sensor continues to detect vertical accelera- . o
C1992 /92 tion « Each acceleration sensor circuit
C1993/93 » Suspension control ECU
HINT:

« Code C1715/ 15 corresponds to the right front acceleration sensor circuit.

. Code C1716/ 16 corresponds to the left front acceleration sensor circuit.

« Code C1717 /17 corresponds to the rear acceleration sensor circuit.

« Code C1991 / 91 corresponds to the right front acceleration sensor circuit.

. Code C1992 / 92 corresponds to the left front acceleration sensor circuit.

. Code C1993 / 93 corresponds to the rear acceleration sensor circuit.

Once the ECU stores DTC C1715/ 15, C1716 /16 or C1717 / 17 in memory, damping force control is not
carried out until a normal signal is input to the ECU from the acceleration sensor.
The control is resumed, however, if the ignition switch is turned OFF, then ON again.
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WIRING DIAGRAM
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE

HINT:

e When DTC C1715/ 15 is displayed, check the right front acceleration sensor circuit.
. When DTC C1716 / 16 is displayed, check the left front acceleration sensor circuit.
. When DTC C1717 / 17 is displayed, check the rear acceleration sensor circuit.

e  When DTC C1991 / 91 is displayed, check the right front acceleration sensor circuit.
e When DTC C1992 /92 is displayed, check the left front acceleration sensor circuit.
«  When DTC C1993/ 93 is displayed, check the rear acceleration sensor circuit.

1 Check voltage between each of terminals SBR1, SBL1 and SBR3 of suspension
control ECU connector and body ground.
ON PREPARATION:
@ Remove the suspension control ECU with the connectors still
( connected.
I EEEEEE iESEEESE =SESEEELEE CHECK:
i}%\ EEARS SmeSEANg JuNSS: EARES (@) Turn the ignition switch ON.
SBL1 seri Y spAs Y (b) Measure voltage between each of terminals SBR1, SBL1
and SBR3 of the suspension control ECU connector and
-) V +) -) Vv ) body ground.
P - - F10623 O_K

Voltage: 4.5 -5.5V

NG> Check and replace suspension control ECU.
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2[] | Check[acceleration[$ensor.

Front[acceleration[$ensor:

Qﬁm PREPARATION:

. o> (@ Remove[iheront[\vheel@nd[ront[iender[liner.

) (b)O Disconnect[ihe[acceleration[$ensor[with[¥he[height[ton-
trol[$ensor[¢onnector.

g\ggggﬂi@[ﬂﬁn ()0 Remove[thel[acceleration[$ensor[Wwith[he[height[¢ontrol

sensor[{See[page[BA-133).

CHECK:

(@ Connect 3 dry batteries of 1.5 V in series.

(b) Connect terminal 1 to the batteries’ positive (+) terminal,
and terminal 4 to the batteries’ negative (-) terminal, then
apply voltage about 4.5 V between terminals 1 and 4.

(c) Check voltage between terminals 3 and 4 for the following
p F10580 conditions.
OK:
Sensor condition Voltage
Sensor stationary Approx. 2.5V
Sensor vibrating vertically Change between approx. 0.5 - 4.5V
HINT:

e "Sensor stationary” means that the lower surface of the
sensor is parallel with the road surface.

. Sensor vibrating vertically indicates the speed when the
sensor moves 30 cm (11.81 in.) back and forth in 1 sec.
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Rear[acceleration[$ensor:
f PREPARATION:
@ (@ Remove[iheluggage[¢ompartment[iloor[¢arpet.
o, (o) Disconnect[ihe[&cceleration[$ensor[¢onnector.
g |/ = (c)0 Removelihelacceleration[$ensor[{See[page[PA-139).
v CHECK:
t (@O Connect[B[dry[batteries[df 1.5[V[In[$eries.
(+) =) 2 (b) Connectlierminal3[{o[ihe[batteries’[positive[{+)derminal,

and[ferminal2[fo[the[batteries’megative[{-)Herminal,[then

v apply[voltage[about[4.5[V[between[ierminals[2[&nd[3.
ot ()0 CheckoltageBetween[ferminals 1[and2for{theffollowing

conditions.
3 OK:
P ) V *) F10581 Sensor[¢ondition Voltage
Sensor[$tationary Approx.[2.5[V
Sensor{yibrating[Vertically Change[between[@pprox.[0.5 —-[4.5[V
HINT:

(1 "Sensor[$tationary’[means[thatIhe[lower[$urface[pfthe
sensor[is[parallellWith[ihe[toad[$urface.

(1 Sensor[Vibrating[Vertically[indicates[ihe[$peed[When[ihe
sensor[moves[BO[¢m[{1181[in.)back[@&nd[{orth[in 1[$ec.

NG|> Replace[acceleration[$ensor.

@

30

Check[¥or[dpen[and[short¢ircuitinfharness[and[¢onnector[between[$uspension
control[ECU[and[acceleration[$ensor[(See[page[IN-35).

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.

@

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on
problem[$ymptoms[iable[(See[page
DI-263).
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